
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 26 June 2015 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB31 Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 27 February 2015 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 10 

5  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To approve the following future meeting dates: 
 
07/08/15 26/02/16 
18/09/15 06/05/16 
27/11/15 
 

 

6  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL 
UPDATE  
Report of KMPG External Auditors 
 

11 - 36 

7  PROGRESS AGAINST RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACTICA 
REVIEW OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL IT SERVICES  
Report of Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

37 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 
8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT  

Report of Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 

41 - 54 

9  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015  
Report of Director for Strategic Finance 
 

55 - 62 

10  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

63 - 94 

11  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of Director of Strategic Finance 
 

95 - 116 

12  EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 
2015  
Report of  Director of Strategic Finance 
 

117 - 118 

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

14  EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 
2015 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 1  
Exempt Appendix  
 

119 - 148 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 February 2015 from 10.31 - 11.48 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
 

Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Glyn Daykin - Finance Analyst, Nottingham City Council 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager, Nottingham City Council 
Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit, Nottingham City Council 
Sue Sunderland - External Audit Lead, KPMG 
Richard Walton - External Audit, KPMG 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr Roger Steel   – other Council business 
Cllr Malcolm Wood   – other Council business 
Geoff Walker   – other Council business 
 
37  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
38  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
39  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

 
Sue Sunderland, of external auditors KPMG, presented the External Audit Plan 
2014/15, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the structure of the audit has followed the approach of previous years.  The 

key audit risks are highlighted in the table on page 3 of the report, and a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee - 27.02.15 

2 

number of one-off risks have been highlighted, such as the new Revenues and 
Benefits company; 

 
(b) there are ongoing issues over the transfer to EMSS (East Midlands Shared 

Services).  There are improvements happening all the time. 
 

Another risk highlighted was NET2 (tram). 
 
(c) the fee for the audit has slightly increased, and reflects a similar increase that 

was seen last year.  The fee for 2015/16 will reduce by 25% to reflect the final 

contract that audit have put in place; the scope of the audit will stay the same; 

 

Councillor’s questions were responded to as follows: 

 

(d) CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Finance and Public Accountancy) was asked to 

give advice to Council’s on particular issues, after the closedown of the Audit 

Commission.  Value for money issues now full under the remit of the NAO 

(National Audit Office).  Currently, it is likely that The National Fraud Initiative 

will remain with the Cabinet Office. 

 

Full revaluation of HRA (Housing Revenue Account) properties is done on a 5 
year cycle, and will affect right to buy calculations; 

 
(e) specific risks in the report are around direct impact on NCC, with some items 

in the report linked to academies, and Foundation schools.  In relation to 

management, academies are accountable separately rather than to 

Nottingham City Council.  If things go wrong, the LA has to step in and deal 

with the situation; 

 

(f) there are increasing risks as the resource base reduces.  There have not been 

any risks around financial controls identified for Not
[...]
e the money was needed for a project. 

 
 Projects such as NET are ideal for a Forward Starting Loan, as they have fairly 

certain expenditure.  The risk of rates going up in the future is reduced by 
using such a loan; 

 
(e) due to the current state of the economy, there is a risk in holding onto money.  

Banks cannot be trusted as they once were, due to a lack of Government 

support.  If a bank gets into trouble, new legislation says that it cannot be 

bailed out.  As an example, if a bank made 5% losses, the loss to the council 

could be 25-30%; 

 

(f) Forward Starting Loans are a new product for LA’s, but have been used 

regularly outside of this area.  The only risk encountered so far was in the 

initial stages, when Legal had to investigate whether it was possible for LA’s to 

use this product; 

 

(g) Bond agency is a potential source of taking new debt, although it is still being 

established, and is not an option available to the council now.  Some of the 

bigger authorities have looked at creating their own bond and putting it into the 

market.  This carries a significant cost, and requires a lot of work on credit 

rating.  Nevertheless, it can be considered as an option in the future; 

 

(h) a business case and feasibility studies are required as standard protocol for 

any major new schemes or investments.  This catches all big ideas coming 

through the council.  The cumulative risk to the authority for all schemes is 

kept under review by the Acting Chief Finance Officer; 

 

RESOLVED to: 

 

(1) ask Glyn Daykin to write a memo to Councillors of this committee to 

assess the risks/benefits involved with Forward Starting Loans; 

 

(2) bring a report on all capital schemes and values to the next meeting, so 

that Councillors can pick schemes that they would like to look at in more 

detail.  This can be provided by a Capital Accountant; 

 

 

Page 6



Audit Committee - 27.02.15 

5 

 
42  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
B
[...]
ract is a 
completely different risk, and indeed, it was thought initially that the risks 

Page 7



Audit Committee - 27.02.15 

6 

associated with it are quite low, as it is not a big logistical move.  The main 
risks encountered so far have been in relation to the Oracle software; 

 
(e) lessons can be learned from other organisations, and applied to Nottingham 

City Council.  It is almost inevitable that new schemes will have ‘teething’ 
problems; these problems are picked up by the in-house Major Projects group, 
who lead on such issues; 

 
(f) there are ongoing meetings with departmental leadership teams and corporate 

directors around the 2014/15 statement.  Findings will be reported in either the 
June, or July meeting; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the progress made to date in addressing the issues reported in the 

2013/14 AGS (Annual Governance Statement), as detailed in Appendix 1; 
 
(2) note the process and timetable for compiling and completing the 2014/15 

AGS, as detailed in Appendix 2; 
 
44  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 (THIRD QUARTER) 

AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16. 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s 
report which outlined the work of the Internal Audit (IA) service for the third quarter of 
2014/15, and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2015/16: 
 
(a) at the previous meeting of the Audit Committee, the external consultant’s 

report on the IT department had been requested for review.  Simon Salmon, 
Head of IT will present this report at the next meeting; 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the performance of Internal Audit during the period; 
 
(2) select the IT consultants report, and housing rents audit for examination 

at the Committee’s next meeting; 
 
(3) approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16; 
 
45  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SCHEDULED FOR EXAMINATION 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s 
report which outlined the Internal Audit report on Bank reconciliations: 
 
RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit report in Appendix 1; 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Audit Committee - 27.02.15 

7 

 
46  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s 
report which outlined the core functions of the Committee, the benefits that will arise 
for the City Council and an outline annual work programme. 
 
a) the Committee were informed by Shail that the work programme will be kept 

updated and brought back to further meetings; 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from 

its existence; 
 
2) endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 and the terms of 

reference at Appendix 2; 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit progress 
report and technical 

update

Nottingham City Council
June 2015

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

External audit progress report and technical update – June 2015

This report provides the 
audit committee with an 
overview on progress in 
delivering our 
responsibilities as your 
external auditors.

The report also highlights 
the main technical issues 
which are currently having 
an impact in local 
government. 

If you require any additional 
information regarding the 
issues included within this 
report, please contact a 
member of the audit team.

We have flagged the articles 
that we believe will have an 
impact at the Authority and 
given our perspective on the 
issue:

 High impact

 Medium impact

 Low impact

 For info

PROGRESS REPORT

External audit progress report 3

KPMG RESOURCES

KPMG/Shelter report: Fix the housing shortage or see house prices quadruple in 20 yea
[...]
money arrangements.

September 
2015

TBC

Completion

Auditor’s report Providing an opinion on your accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement).

Concluding on the arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of 
resources (the VFM conclusion).

September 
2015

TBC

WGA Concluding on the Whole of Government Accounts consolidation pack in accordance with guidance issued by 
the National Audit Office.

September 
2015

TBC

Annual audit letter Summarise the outcomes and the key issues arising from our audit work for the year. November 
2015

TBC

Certification of claims and returns

Certification of 
claims and returns 
report

Summarise the outcomes of certification work on your claims and returns for Government departments. December 
2015

TBC

P
age 35



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 36



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 June 2015 
Title of paper: PROGRESS AGAINST RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACTICA 

REVIEW OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL IT SERVICES 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Resources Wards affected: 
N/A 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Jez Bailey.  IT Service Support Manager. 63229 
jez.bailey@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1 The Committee note the findings of the IT review, the recommendations made by 

ACTICA and the progress to date. 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Information provided by request of the Audit Committee 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
Following the re-organisation of Senior Management posts within the Council in April 2014, 
the Council sought an external root and branch review of the Existing ICT Servi
[...]
scheme setup with ‘The 
Cloud’. 

• As of July 2014 there has been a cumulative decrease at the end of each month in the 
number of open service calls, seeing a fall of around 100 open calls at the end of each 
month. 

• There has been a significant reduction in the number of major incidents reported each 
month. This has been achieved through newly implemented processes to mitigate 
problems caused by the existing infrastructure. 

• ICT security at NCC has been given a status of ‘significantly assured’ which is a vast 
improvement over the long standing status of ‘limited assurance’. 

 
They report concluded that the IT service was in a period of transition from a product and 
technology focussed organisation to a customer focused organisation, but that the business 
viewed IT as a means to deliver and support day-to-day activities, determining the success of 
IT Services against the Quality of Service delivered. The report highlighted a conflict between 
the aspiration of IT Services management to move toward being more customer, business 
and strategy focussed when faced (along with the rest of the organisation) with annual cost 
reductions.   
 
2b.  Recommendations of the ACTICA report.   The recommendations of the report are 28 
high, medium and low priority issues in the following areas: 
 

Category Priority 
Strategy High 
IT Organisation High / Medium 
IT Infrastructure Medium 
Human Resources Medium/ Low 
Finance High 
Corporate Processes Low 
Charges for IT Services High 
 
The solutions to these issues translate into 24 recommended organisational work streams. 
The report also recommends the restructuring of the IT Service to support a Service Tower 
Delivery Model.  This model is suggested to facilitate the development of IT services for the 
business, where contracts and service management processes are structured around the 
provision of commoditised services, rather than retaining the more traditional technology 
focus currently employed.  Such a
[...]
HAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
4. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
Executive Board 24th February 2015 - IT Service Improvement Programme 
 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s20307/IT%20Service%20Improvement%

20Programme.pdf 
 
Recommendations of ACTICA to the Council to address the issues found in the Service 

Review 
 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s20308/IT%20Service%20Improvement%

20Programme%20-%20appendix%201.pdf 
 
Presentation to the IT Service Improvement Programme to the Executive Board given by the 

Head of IT. 
 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/documents/s20309/IT%20Service%20Improvement%

20Programme%20-%20appendix%202.pdf 

Page 39



 

Page 40



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE 2015 
 

Title of paper: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell, Corporate Director, 
Resources 

Wards affected: All 
 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst 
Tel: 0115 8763724 
E-mail: glyn.daykin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Members of Treasury Management Panel: 
Geoff Walker, Director of Strategic Finance (Acting) 
Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To consider and comment on the performance information in relation to Treasury 
Management activities for 2014/15. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code requires local authorities to nominate a body within the 

organisation to be responsible for scrutiny of treasury management activity. It is 
considered that the City Council’s Audit Committee is the most appropriate body for 
this function. 

 
1.2 In undertaking this function, the Audit Committee holds the responsibility to provide 

effective scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Treasury management is the manageme
[...]
4245 
Email: shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 
1 

 
To note the Interim AGS 2014/15 set out at Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report presents the Interim Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The final AGS will 
be published with the City Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The City Council’s governance arrangements aim to ensure that it sets and meets its 

objectives and responsibilities in a timely, open, inclusive and honest manner. The 
governance framework comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values by 
which the Council is directed and controlled, and through which it engages with and 
leads the community to which it is accountable.  Every council and large organisation 
operates within a similar framework, which brings together an underlying set of 
legislative requirements, good practice principles and management processes. 

 
2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 specify that every financial year the 

Council must undertake a review of the effectiveness of its internal control and 
prepare an AGS.  

 
2.3 The Audit Committee has the delegated authority for the formal approval of the AGS 

in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
AGS should be approved by the Audit Committee before it approves the Statement of 
Accounts on behalf of the Council 

 
2.4 The 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government Framework” provides the principles by which good governance should 
be measured. This was adopted as the Council’s Local Code of Corporate 
Governance at the Executive Board meeting on 20 May 2008.   

 
2.5 In 2012 CIPFA/SOLACE produced an updated guidance note covering the delivery of 

good governance in local government and how an authority’s arrangements can be 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

refl
[...]
ear.      . 
 

2 Note the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Opinion. 
 

3 Select up to two audits from Appendix 2 for examination at the November meeting 
 

 
 
1 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 This report outlines the work of the Internal Audit (IA) service at the end of the fourth 

quarter 2014/15. The report includes the Head of Internal Audit’s (HoIA) annual opinion 
on the effectiveness of the internal control systems operating within the City Council and 
its significant partnerships.  

 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that local authorities must undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference include receiving an annual report on the 

work of IA.   
 
1.4 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the responsibility for the 

management of Internal Audit to be set with the Board. In practical terms this Board 
responsibility is vested in the Audit Committee and Section 151 Officer who exercise 
their Board responsibility via the Constitution and the associated policies and 
procedures of the City council. 

 
1.5 The PSIAS require the HoIA to deliver an annual audit opinion and report which can be 

used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  The annual report should include a 
summary of the work supporting the opinion.  

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The IA service impacts on corporate objectives by bringing a systematic disciplined 

approach to improve the effectiveness of risk management control and governance 
processes and is an important part of the Council’s governance and control framework. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



 
2.2 The coverage set out in the 2014/15 Audit Plan has been substantially achieved and the 

associated Performance Indicator targets have been met. 
 
2.3 The assurance gained from this act
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 June 2015 
 

Title of paper: 
EMSS Annual Report 2014/2015 

 
Director(s)/ 

Corporate Director(s): 
Geoff Walker 
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

 
Shail Shah 
Ext 64245 
Shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 

 
Note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion contained within the EMSS Annual Report 
2014/2015 attached as Appendix 1 to this Report. 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION: 
 
Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information) and, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information because of the sensitive nature of the business affairs referred to in the report. For 
the avoidance of doubt, this exemption applies such that the Appendix is exempt from 
publication by both Nottingham City and Leicestershire County Councils.  
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This Committee’s Terms of Reference include receiving reports on the work undertaken by 
Nottingham City Internal Audit for EMSS. Consequently and in accordance with an agreed 
protocol Appendix 1 contains the EMSS annual report which includes the annual opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit 
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
Nottingham City Council and Leicestershire County Council formed a partnership (EMSS) in 
2011 to deliver HR, payroll and finance transactional shared services. Both organisations 
agreed that Nottingham City Internal Audit would provide the internal audit services to EMSS 
 
3. BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
4. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
None. 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – June 2015
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – June 2015
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 10
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 24
	�Appendix 1 – 2014/15 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 26

	7 PROGRESS AGAINST RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACTICA REVIEW OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL IT SERVICES
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015
	10 INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
	12 EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 2015
	14 EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 1



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES (revised) of the meeting held at LB31 Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 26 June 2015 from 10.30 - 12.18 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jeremy Bailey - IT Service Support Manager  
Glyn Daykin - Audit Section 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Simon Salmon - Head of IT 
Shail Shah 
Richard Walton 

- Head of Internal Audit 
- KPMG External Auditors 

Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Steve Young as vice-chair 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor David Liversidge (other council business) 
Councillor Toby Neil (other council business) 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (other council business) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
5  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
AGREED to meet on the following dates: 



Audit Committee - 26.06.15 

2 

 
2015: 7 August, 18 September, 27 November 
2016: 26 February, 6 May 
 
6  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL 

UPDATE 
 

Richard Walton, of external auditors KPMG presented the progress report, highlighting 
the following points: 
 
(a) the report is laid out differently from previous reports. It outlines national concerns of local 

government so that the Committee can have an overview and request council officers to 
give updates on specific topics at future meetings; 
 

(b) the report uses a traffic-light system showing the areas of most concern as red. There is 
only one red are which is CIPFA and HFMA guidance on the Better Care Fund and Section 
75 budgets; 

 
RESOLVED to note the report  
 
7  PROGRESS AGAINST RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACTICA REVIEW 

OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL IT SERVICES 
 

Jez Bailey, IT Service Support Manager gave a presentation on progress against the 
recommendations of the Actica Review, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the review was commissioned in June 2014, and looked at all aspects of the IT service 

including vision, governance, structure and capacity; 
 

(b) the report was hart-hitting, frank and accurate but did also identify areas where positive 
changes were already being made such as an investment in technology and a reduction in 
the number of calls; 
 

(c) the report gave 28 recommendations ranked high, medium or low priority and also 
suggested a move to a Service Tower Delivery model, meaning a move from a product-
focused to a service-focused model; 
 

(d) currently all of the 28 recommendations are being addressed and one is complete. It is 
hoped that all targets will have been met by Summer 2016; 
 

(e) there has been a notable reduction in calls to the IT helpdesk, abandoned calls, open calls 
at the end of the month and incidents which breach the Service Level Agreement; 

 
The following answers were given in response to questions from the Committee: 
 
(f) the IT service now has an investment plan which is reviewed monthly. There has been a 

move to cloud-based solutions in some areas however this is not always the best value for 
money option as there has been heavy investment in hardware and storage; 
 

(g) the council has achieved accreditation on three national standards for IT security and this is 
taken very seriously; 
 



Audit Committee - 26.06.15 

3 

(h) as part of the IT Service Improvement Plan, there has been an upgrade programme of user 
equipment with most colleagues now having received laptops and taken off Citrix; 
 

(i) there has been investment in public access to computers, with all libraries and leisure 
centres having their public computers replaced. There is also now public wi-fi at 22 council 
sites through The Cloud, and a contract has been signed to provide wi-fi through street 
furniture in the city-centre; 
 

(j) there is also a plan for old council equipment to be offered to members of the public who 
have no computers. This could be distributed by councillors and could also go to community 
centres or youth centres as well as vulnerable families; 
 

(k) the Big Conversation recently focused on IT services, and confirmed that those users who 
have received laptops are happier than those who still use the old systems. 

 
RESOLVED   
 
(1) to note the findings of the IT review, the recommendations made by ACTICA and 

the progress to date; 
 
(2) that with regard to the 28 recommendations within the ACTICA report, the IT 

Service Support Manager provide Councillors Edwards, Peach and Young with the 
action plan identifying the individual time scale targets to implement or address 
each recommendation; 

 
(3) for the IT Service Support Manager to provide a briefing note to all Councillors, 

outlining the IT equipment disposal policy and providing contact details for relevant 
IT colleagues to assist with distributing old equipment to community and voluntary 
groups. 

 
8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst presented the report of the Corporate Director for 
Resources, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the three main themes of the report are: 

 
(i) new borrowing – no new long term borrowing has taken place; 
(ii) debt rescheduling – no debt rescheduling has taken place; 
(iii) investments – there has been a good return on investments; 

 
(b) the overall outturn for 2014/15 is an underspend of £2.6m, mainly due to slippage in capital 

programmes; 
 

(c) the banking service was transferred from Co-Op to Lloyds as Co-Op pulled out of the public 
sector market, and Lloyds gave the best alternative offer; 
 

(d) Treasury Management training will be given at the next meeting for new members. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the performance information in relation to Treasury Management activities for 

2014/15, as detailed in the report. 

 



Audit Committee - 26.06.15 

4 

(2) bring a report on all capital schemes and values to the next meeting, so that 
Councillors can pick schemes that they would like to look at in more detail. This can 
be provided by a Capital accountant. 

 
9  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2015 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which, in accordance with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, included minor amendments to the Charter 
endorsed on 25 July 2014, by reflecting the enactment of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
10  INTERIM ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit presented the interim Annual Governance Statement. 
The final version of the statement will be presented to the Committee in September. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the Interim Governance Statement, the final version of which will be published 

with the City Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
11  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s report 
which outlined the work of the Internal Audit service for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the audit work completed during the year; 

(2) note the Head of Internal Audit’s annual opinion; 

(3) select Foster Caring and Adoption and Budgetary Control audits for examination at 
the November meeting. 

 
12  EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

 
RESOLVED to note the EMSS Annual Report 2014/15.  
 
13  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
14  EAST MIDLANDS SHARED SERVICES (EMSS) ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit presented his opinion on the EMSS annual report. 



Audit Committee - 26.06.15 

5 

 
RESOLVED to note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion contained within the 
EMSS Annual Report 2014/15. 
 


